

No. 96200-6
CASE NO. 76360-1-I

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION I

TERESA L. BANOWSKY,

Plaintiff/Appellant,

v.

GUY BACKSTROM, DC DBA BEAR CREEK CHIROPRACTIC.

Defendants/Respondents

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT BANOWSKY

Paul E. Fogarty, WSBA #26929
FOGARTY LAW GROUP PLLC
705 Second Avenue, Suite 1050
Seattle, WA 98104
(206) 826-9400
Fax: (206) 826-9405

James R. Banowsky, WSBA#30270
1411 4th Avenue, Suite 910
Seattle, WA 98101
(425) 208-5409

Attorneys for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION..... 1

II. ARGUMENT 1

A. The District Court has Authority to Transfer the Case1

**B. CRLJ 14A(b) is Consistent with CRLJ 81 and
 RCW 3.66.0202**

C. Plaintiff Did Not Confirm Lack of Jurisdiction3

D. *Howlett* is Inconsistent with Amended CRLJ 14A(b)4

E. CRLJ 14A(b) is Constitutional5

F. The Proper Remedy is to Transfer the Case6

**G. Defendant Incorrectly Argues that Plaintiff Improperly
 Argued “Limited Damages” and “Substantial
 Compliance”7**

III. CONCLUSION..... 9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Crosby v. Spokane County, 87 Wn. App. 247, 253, 941 P.2d 687 (1997). 7, 8

Howlett v. Weslo, Inc., 90 Wn. App. 365, 367, 951 P.2d 831, 833 (1998) 4, 5, 7, 8

Monongahela Power Co. v. Shackelford, 142 W.Va. 760, 98 S.E.2d 722 (1957)..... 3

Silver Surprise v. Sunshine Mining Co., 74 Wn.2d 519, 523 (1968)..... 3

STATUTES

RCW 3.66.020 1, 2, 3, 6

RCW 4.28.020 2

RCW 7.16.050 8

RULES

CRLJ 1 8, 9

CRLJ 12(h)(3)..... 1

CRLJ 14(A)..... 4

CRLJ 14A(b)..... 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9

CRLJ 81 2, 3
